

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1271

**ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.,
PETITIONER,
v.
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JUNE 29, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

The parties and amici are as stated in the brief of Entergy Services, Inc.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Entergy Services, Inc. et al.*, 103 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2003); and
2. *Entergy Services, Inc. et al.*, 104 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	5
C. The First Order.....	8
D. The Rehearing Order.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT IT HAS AUTHORITY TO ORDER REFUNDS WAS REASONABLE.....	17
III. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE A CHANGE IN RATE DESIGN WAS REASONABLE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Altamont Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 92 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 342 U.S. 515 (1945).....	20
<i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	16
<i>FPC v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972).....	19
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 1 (1943).....	19
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Northern Indiana Pub. Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 176 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 1999).....	20

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	20
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Sithe New England Holdings, LLC v. FERC</i> , 308 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Union Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22, 24
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,272 (2000).....	7
<i>Entergy Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2003).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 23
<i>Entergy Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2003).....	2, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Order No. 888, Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles [Jan. 1991-June 1996] ¶ 31,036 (1966), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles [July 1996-Dec. 2000] ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1, 122 S.Ct. 1012 (2002).....	3, 4, 6, 15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

PAGE

Union Electric Co.,
64 FERC ¶ 61,355 (1993).....24

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 3(17)(A), 16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A).....4
Section 3(18)(A), 16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(A).....4
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....3
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....12, 13, 17
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....3, 16
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....3, 16
Section 211, 16 U.S.C. § 824j.....3

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. Part 292.....5
